PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOOBELLA, Inc.	03/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Paul R Kateman
Street Address:	9 Waring Road
City:	Natick
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01760

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11333829
Application Number:	12229524
Application Number:	12154080

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)951-3927

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-951-2500

Email: sdl@c-m.com, elaine@c-m.com

Correspondent Name: Cesari and McKenna, LLP

Address Line 1: 88 Black Falcon Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 271

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 103240-0000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen D. LeBarron

Total Attachments: 6

source=Moobella_Assignment2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024130 FRAME: 0553 CH \$120.00 113338)

501128418

source=Moobella_Assignment2#page2.tif source=Moobella_Assignment2#page3.tif source=Moobella_Assignment2#page4.tif source=Moobella_Assignment2#page5.tif source=Moobella_Assignment2#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

C.

0

MooBella, Inc. (hereafter referred to as "the Company" or "Assignor"), is a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 555 Constitution Drive, Taunton, Massachusetts 02780, and is the owner of inventions disclosed in the attached Schedule A, including any subsequently filed utility applications, which claim priority to the inventions disclosed in the attached Schedule A, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor, (hereafter referred to as "the Patent Application(s)").

Paul.R, Kateman (hereafter referred to as "the Inventor" or "Assignee") is an individual residing at 9 Waring Road, Natick, Massachusetts 01760, and is an inventor named in the Patent Applications. In a previously executed Assignment, the Inventor assigned rights, including rights (hereafter referred to as "Reserved Rights") to inventions by the Inventor that are disclosed in the Patent Application(s) and that are *outside* the Field of Interest of the Company, wherein the "Field of Interest of the Company" is defined to mean the design, manufacture, distribution, or sale of equipment or raw materials for the preparation on demand of ice cream, other frozen dessert products, partially frozen dessert products or frozen or partially frozen beverages and includes, without limitation, the use of equipment with a confined turbulence passage for mixing liquids and liquids and/or liquids and fluids to create blended and/or aerated food or beverage products which may subsequently be chilled and/or frozen or partially frozen with a thin layer chilling and/or freezing surface, provided that such turbulent mixing and such freezing methods may be independent of each other.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the exception noted below, the Company hereby assigns the Reserved Rights back to the Inventor.

Except, the Company retains—with respect to any inventions in the Patent Application(s) that are not in the Field of Interest of the Company but which the Company reasonably determines may be useful to the Company in its Field of Interest and which were invented, alone or jointly, by the Inventor—a royalty-free, fully paid up, exclusive, perpetual and irrevocable license in the Field of Interest of the Company throughout the world to use, modify, create derivative works from, disclose, publish, translate, reproduce, deliver, perform, and dispose of such inventions and to authorize others so to do.

The Company, and it successors and assigns, agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the Inventor such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable and otherwise to do that which is necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the Inventor under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and

all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

The Company hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR: MooBella, Inc.

Notary Public

My commission expires

Schedule A

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.
11/333,829
12/229,524
12/154,080

ASSIGNMENT

MooBella, Inc. (hereafter referred to as "the Company" or "Assignor"), is a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 555 Constitution Drive, Taunton, Massachusetts 02780, and is the owner of inventions disclosed in the attached Schedule A, including any subsequently filed utility applications, which claim priority to the inventions disclosed in the attached Schedule A, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor, (hereafter referred to as "the Patent Application(s)").

Paul.R, Kateman (hereafter referred to as "the Inventor" or "Assignee") is an individual residing at 9 Waring Road, Natick, Massachusetts 01760, and is an inventor named in the Patent Applications. In a previously executed Assignment, the Inventor assigned rights, including rights (hereafter referred to as "Reserved Rights") to inventions by the Inventor that are disclosed in the Patent Application(s) and that are outside the Field of Interest of the Company, wherein the "Field of Interest of the Company" is defined to mean the design, manufacture, distribution, or sale of equipment or raw materials for the preparation on demand of ice cream, other frozen dessert products, partially frozen dessert products or frozen or partially frozen beverages and includes, without limitation, the use of equipment with a confined turbulence passage for mixing liquids and liquids and/or liquids and fluids to create blended and/or aerated food or beverage products which may subsequently be chilled and/or frozen or partially frozen with a thin layer chilling and/or freezing surface, provided that such turbulent mixing and such freezing methods may be independent of each other.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the exception noted below, the Company hereby assigns the Reserved Rights back to the Inventor.

Except, the Company retains—with respect to any inventions in the Patent Application(s) that are not in the Field of Interest of the Company but which the Company reasonably determines may be useful to the Company in its Field of Interest and which were invented, alone or jointly, by the Inventor—a royalty-free, fully paid up, exclusive, perpetual and irrevocable license in the Field of Interest of the Company throughout the world to use, modify, create derivative works from, disclose, publish, translate, reproduce, deliver, perform, and dispose of such inventions and to authorize others so to do.

The Company, and it successors and assigns, agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the Inventor such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable and otherwise to do that which is necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the Inventor under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and

n obligi obligi obligi obligi

PATENT

REEL: 024130 FRAME: 0558

all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

The Company hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR: MooBella, Inc.

Date:	
र € €	Signature of:
State of	
County of	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this _	day of
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Notary Public
er svi šte re	My commission expires
े. : १७७ १ कर	
e organización	ASSIGNEE: Paul R. Kateman
Date: March 72, 2010	and & Vater
7.	19
State of Massachusetts	
County of Middle sex	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2	2 day of Mach 2010.
480 3 56 0	Notary Public
	My commission expires 10/13/1)
	inth commingators evbures 10/12/1

Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires Oct. 13, 2011

PATENT

REEL: 024130 FRAME: 0559

Schedule A

Our File No.	U.S. Patent Application Serial No.
103240-0013U	11/333,829
103240-0014U	12/229,524
103240-001 <i>6</i> U	12/154,080

PATENT REEL: 024130 FRAME: 0560

RECORDED: 03/24/2010